
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda Rural Capital of Food

Meeting name Audit and Standards Committee
Date Tuesday, 11 June 2019
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Audit and Standards Committee are requested to attend the 
above meeting to consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors J. Douglas (Chair) J. Wilkinson (Vice-Chair)
R. Bindloss R. Browne
R. Child R. de Burle
A. Hewson S. Lumley
D. Pritchett R. Smedley

Quorum:  14 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Helen Ainge
Email democracy@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Monday, 3 June 2019

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2

No. Item Page No.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
There are no minutes to confirm, as this is the first meeting of this 
Committee.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate, in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting.

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
The Head of Internal Audit to submit a report to satisfy the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations by providing Members with the opportunity to 
consider a report from the Head of the Council’s Internal Audit 
function on the performance of Internal Audit during the year and the 
‘Internal Audit Opinion’ on the Council’s system of internal control 
and its arrangements for risk management and governance.

1 - 38

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY
The Head of Internal Audit to submit a report providing Members 
with a copy of the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for review and 
approval.

39 - 54

6.  CODE OF CONDUCT UPDATE
The Monitoring Officer to submit a report to update the Committee 
on the latest position with regard to standards matters including the 
Code of Conduct, the Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
and Other Interests and any complaints against Councillors dealt 
with under the Council’s process.

55 - 58

7.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent.



INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

1.0 Summary:
1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require the Head of 

Internal Audit to provide an annual Internal Audit report and opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk and control 
framework (i.e. the control environment) that can be used by the organisation to 
inform its Annual Governance Statement.  This report provides a copy of the 
Annual Report which contains the annual opinion and the basis for this, for the 
Committee’s attention.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 That Members receive and note the Internal Audit Annual Report and 

Assurance Opinion for 2018/19.

3.0 Report Detail

Internal Audit opinion 

3.1 Based upon the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2018/19, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s overall opinion on the Council’s control environment is that 
Satisfactory Assurance can be given that there is generally a sound system of 
internal control, designed to meet the organisation’s objectives and that controls are 
generally operating effectively in practice.  However, no systems of control can 
provide absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss, nor can Internal 
Audit give that assurance.  

3.2 Appendix A to this report provides a copy of the Annual Report which includes the 
detailed Head of Internal Audit opinion on the Council’s control framework for 
2018/19 and the basis for this opinion.

Internal Audit performance

3.3 The report includes details of the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 and 
achievement of the service’s performance indicators.  The team has delivered 
100% of the agreed assignments from the Internal Audit Plan for the year and 
performed well against performance indicators.

Audit & Standards 
Committee 
11th June 2019
Report of: Head of Internal Audit

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



3.4 An assessment of the Internal Audit service against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards has concluded that the Internal Audit service operates in general 
conformance with the Standards.  

4.0 Consultation and Feedback (including Scrutiny Committee)
4.1 Not applicable.

5.0 Next Steps
5.1 If approved, the Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 will be delivered in accordance with 

the Charter and Strategy.

6.0 Financial Implications
6.1 There are no financial or other resource implications arising directly from this report.

7.0 Legal and Governance Implications:
7.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

8.0 Equality and Safeguarding Implications:
8.1 There are no equalities or safeguarding implications arising directly from this report.

9.0 Community Safety Implications:
9.1 There are no community safety implications arising directly from this report.

10.0 Other Implications
10.1 There are no other implications arising directly from this report.

11.0 Risk & Mitigation:
11.1 The annual Internal Audit report forms part of the evidence that supports the 

Council’s Annual Governance Statement and provides assurance over the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal controls to manage the key 
risks and inform risk management arrangements.

Background Papers:
Not applicable.

Appendices
Appendix 1:  Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19

Report Timeline:

Equalities Check & Challenge 
SLT Sign off
Previously Considered by Cabinet 
Director Approval
Chief Finance Officer Sign Off

Page 2



Monitoring Officer Sign Off

Exempt Reports

Date of Review to make public (Exempt Reports only)

Report Author & Job Title
Rachel Ashley-Caunt, LGSS Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud

: 07824 537900  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

MELTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
2018/19

Page 5



Page 2

1.    Background

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of Internal Audit to 
provide an annual Internal Audit opinion and supporting report that can be used by the 
organisation to inform its governance statement. 

1.2 The Standards specify that the annual report must contain:
 an Internal Audit opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 

governance, risk and control framework (i.e. the control environment);
 a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived  and any work by other 

assurance providers upon which reliance is placed; and
 a statement on the extent of conformance with the Standards including progress against 

the improvement plan resulting from any external assessments.

2.    Head of Internal Audit Opinion 2018/19

2.1 This report provides a summary of the work carried out by the Internal Audit service at Melton 
Borough Council during the financial year 2018/19 and the results of these assignments.  
Based upon the work undertaken during the year, the Head of Internal Audit’s overall opinion 
on the Council’s system of internal control is that:

It is my opinion that Satisfactory Assurance can be given over the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment for 2018/19.  This control environment 
comprises of the system of internal control, governance arrangements and risk 
management.  This remains consistent with the opinions given in recent years.

Controls relating to the key financial systems which were reviewed during the year were 
concluded to be generally operating effectively, with an opinion of Good Assurance given 
over the adequacy and compliance with the key controls tested.

For the audits completed in 2018/19, 80% of the opinions given in relation to the control 
environment and compliance have been of at least Satisfactory Assurance.   The proportion 
of audits resulting in opinions of Limited Assurance has been higher than in 2017/18 but it is 
noted that action plans have been agreed to address all areas of weakness.  Of the 
recommended actions agreed, and due for implementation, 67% had been completed in a 
timely manner during the year.

Internal Audit has not been made aware of any further governance, risk or internal control 
issues which would reduce the above opinion. No systems of controls can provide absolute 
assurance against material misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give that assurance.

2.2 The basis for this opinion is derived from an assessment of the range of individual opinions 
arising from assignments within the risk-based Internal Audit plan that have been undertaken 
throughout the year.  This assessment has taken account of the relative materiality of these 

Page 6



Page 3

areas and management’s progress in respect of addressing any control weaknesses and has 
acknowledged any gaps in assurances.  A summary of Audit opinions is shown in Table 1.

Table 1 – Summary of audit opinions 2018/19:

Area Substantial Good Satisfactory Limited No

Financial systems - 2 - - -

Governance & Counter 
Fraud

3 4 - 3 -

Corporate & Cross Cutting - 4 4 2 -

Delivery of Corporate 
Objectives

- 1 6 1 -

Total 3 11 10 6 0

Summary 10% 37% 33% 20% 0%

2017/18 outcomes – for 
comparison

11% 43% 39% 7% 0%

3.    Review of audit coverage

Audit opinion on individual audits

3.1 The Committee is reminded that the following assurance opinions have been assigned during 
2018/19:

Table 2 – Assurance categories:

Level of 
Assurance

Definition

Substantial There are minimal control weaknesses that present very low risk to the control 
environment. The control environment has substantially operated as intended 
with either no, or only minor, errors detected.

Good There are minor control weaknesses that present low risk to the control 
environment. The control environment has largely operated as intended 
although some errors have been detected.

Satisfactory There are some control weaknesses that present a medium risk to the control 
environment. The control environment has mainly operated as intended 
although errors have been detected.

Limited There are significant control weaknesses that present a high risk to the control 
environment. The control environment has not operated as intended. 

Page 7



Page 4

Level of 
Assurance

Definition

Significant errors have been detected.

No There are fundamental control weaknesses that present an unacceptable level 
of risk to the control environment. The control environment has fundamentally 
broken down and is open to significant error or abuse.

3.2 Audit reports issued in 2018/19, other than those relating to consultancy support, resulted in 
the provision of one of the above audit opinions.  All individual reports represented in this 
Annual Report are final reports and, as such, the findings have been agreed with 
management, together with the accompanying action plans.

Summary of audit work

3.3 Table 3 details the assurance levels resulting from all audits undertaken in 2018/19 and the 
date of the Committee meeting at which a summary of the report was presented.

Table 3 – Summary of audit opinions 2018/19:

Audit Area Design of 
Control 

Environment

Compliance Organisational 
Impact

Committee Date

Financial 

Financial System Key 
Controls

Good 
assurance

Good 
assurance

Minor June 2019

Governance & Counter Fraud

Right to Buy – fraud 
risks

Limited 
assurance

Limited 
assurance

Moderate June 2019

General Data 
Protection 
Regulation (GDPR)

Good 
assurance

Good 
assurance

Minor January 2019

Procurement 
compliance

Good 
assurance

Limited 
assurance

Moderate June 2019

Risk Management Substantial 
assurance

Good 
assurance

Minor June 2019

Council Tax support – 
fraud risks

Substantial 
assurance

Substantial 
assurance

Minor June 2019

Page 8



Page 5

Audit Area Design of 
Control 

Environment

Compliance
[...]
 4.

Table 4 - Implementation of audit recommendations from 2018/19 reports:

Category ‘High’ 
recommendations

Category ‘Medium’ 
recommendations

Category ‘Low’ 
recommendations

Total

Agreed and 
implemented

- 19 5 24 
(37%)

Agreed and not 
yet due for 
implementation

4 10 15 29

(45%)

Agreed and due 
within last 3 
months, but not 
implemented

- 3 1 4

  (6%)

Agreed and due 
over 3 months 
ago, but not 
implemented

3 5 - 8 

 (12%)

TOTAL 7 37 21 65 
(100%)

Page 10



Page 7

3.8   A summary of ‘high’ and ‘medium’ overdue recommendations is shown in Table 5.  This 
includes four further recommendations which remain overdue from 2017/18:

Table 5 - Summary of ‘High’ and ‘Medium’ priority overdue recommendations as at 31st March 
2019

High Medium

Audit Title Audit Year Over 3 
months 
overdue

Under 3 
months 
overdue

Over 3 
months 
overdue

Under 3 
months 
overdue

Travel expenses 2018/19 1 - - 1
Beckmill Court 2018/19 2 - 3 -
Me and My Learning 2018/19 - - 1 -
Cyber Security 2018/19 - - 1 -
IR35 2018/19 - - - 1
GDPR 2018/19 - - - 1
Benefits 2017/18 1 - - -
Fixed Assets 2017/18 - - 2 -
Staff Training & 
Development

2017/18 - - 1 -

Totals 4 - 8 3

 3.9 The level of implementation was reported to the Governance Committee throughout the year 
and monitoring of outstanding recommendations remains ongoing.

Other sources of assurance

3.10 In forming an opinion on the control environment for 2018/19, other sources of assurance 
have been considered, where appropriate.  At the time of reporting, the Council does not have 
valid Public Sector Network compliance certification and, as such, no assurances can be taken 
from this.  The ICT service is working on a remedial plan and are planning resubmission in June 
2019.  Internal Audit are seeking updates on this process to provide assurance over the ICT 
controls and ongoing access to the public sector network.

4. Internal Audit performance 

Internal Audit contribution

4.1 It is important that Internal 
[...]
o ensure these are undertaken timely 
and that the frequency of the rechecks are appropriate 
to the role. Also the Recruitment of Ex-offenders policy 
requires a review and introduction of a new risk 
assessment template for recording of risks when 
convictions are disclosed or when DBS is not received 
prior to the employee start date. 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY

1.0 Summary:
1.1 To provide Members with a copy of the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for 

annual review and approval.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 That Members review and approve the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy.

3.0 Report Detail
3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards define the internal audit charter as ‘a 

formal document that defines the internal audit activity’s purpose, authority and 
responsibility. The internal audit charter establishes the internal audit activity’s 
position within the organisation, including the nature of the chief audit executive’s 
functional reporting relationship with the board; authorises access to records, 
personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of engagements; 
and defines the scope of internal audit activities’.

3.2 Since 1st April 2017, the Council’s Internal Audit service has been formally 
delegated to LGSS. As such, at that point the Head of Internal Audit reviewed the 
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy, and updated this to reflect best practice and 
the standard approach adopted across the LGSS client base. This was formally 
approved by the Committee in June 2017 and has since been subject to annual 
review, in line with best practice.

3.3 No material amendments to the Charter are proposed for 2019/20. The only 
amendments are as follows:

 To amend any references to Strategic Management Team (SMT) to Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT), to reflect the latest management structure; and

 To amend any references to the Governance Committee exercising the role of 
the ‘Board’ or ‘Audit Committee’ to the Audit and Standards Committee, in line 
with the revised committee structure and terms of reference.

4.0 Consultation and Feedback (including Scrutiny Committee)
4.1 Not applicable.

Audit & Standards 
Committee 
11th June 2019
Report of: Head of Internal Audit

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



5.0 Next Steps
5.1 If approved, the Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 will be delivered in accordance with 

the Charter and Strategy.

6.0 Financial Implications
6.1 There are no financial or other resource implications arising directly from this report.

7.0 Legal and Governance Implications:
7.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

8.0 Equality and Safeguarding Implications:
8.1 There are no equalities or safeguarding implications arising directly from this report.

9.0 Community Safety Implications:
9.1 There are no community safety implications arising directly from this report.

10.0 Other Implications
10.1 There are no other implications arising directly from this report.

11.0 Risk & Mitigation:
11.1 In delivering its services, an effective Internal Audit team should help the 

organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control 
and governance processes.

Background Papers:
Not applicable.

Appendices
Appendix 1:  Internal Audit Charter and Strategy

Report Timeline:

Equalities Check & Challenge 
SLT Sign off
Previously Considered by Cabinet 
Director Approval
Chief Finance Officer Sign Off
Monitoring Officer Sign Off

Page 40



Exempt Reports

Date of Review to make public (Exempt Reports only)

Report Author & Job Title
Rachel Ashley-Caunt, LGSS Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud

: 07824 537900  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY

1. INTRODUCTION & CONTEXT

1.1. Melton Borough Council’s Internal Audit service is delivered by L
[...]
 Governance standards

2.5. All staff within the audit service hold a relevant professional qualification, part qualification or 
are actively studying towards a relevant qualification. All participate in continuing professional 
development, both in relation to specific audit skills e.g. contract audit, and softer skills e.g. 
communication skills.

3. AUTHORITY

3.1. In accordance with PSIAS, the Chief Internal Auditor has full responsibility for the operation 
and delivery of the Internal Audit function including the production and execution of the audit 
plan and subsequent audit activities. The annual audit plan will be agreed in consultation with 
relevant officers, the Audit and Standards Committee, and the Senior Leadership Team.

3.2. Internal Audit's authority is documented and defined within the Council’s Constitution and 
Financial Regulations. Internal Audit’s remit extends across the entire control environment of 
the Council.

3.3. Internal Audit has unrestricted access to all Council and partner records and information 
(whether manual or computerised systems), officers, cash, stores and other property, it 
considers necessary to fulfil its responsibilities. Internal Audit may enter Council property and 
has unrestricted access to all locations and officers without prior notice if necessary.

3.4. All Council contracts and partnerships shall contain similar provision for Internal Audit to 
access records pertaining to the Councils business held by contractors or partners.

3.5. All employees are required to assist the internal audit activity in fulfilling its roles and 
responsibilities.

3.6. The Audit Committee (as the Board) shall be informed of any restriction unduly placed on the 
scope of Internal Audit’s activities which in the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor prevent 
the proper discharge of IA functions.

3.7. The Chief Internal Auditor and individual audit staff are responsible and accountable for 
maintaining the confidentially of the
[...]
llustrates the Planning cycle and the processes through which individual assignments 
are undertaken, reports issued and opinions given.

5.3. The number of available audit days to the Internal Audit Service will be reviewed to be 
sufficient to enable the audit service to deliver the risk based plan in accordance with 
professional standards. This takes into account the fact that additional resource will be 
procured as and when necessary e.g. for technical IT audits, when significant resource is 
diverted through unplanned work. The focus on the high risk areas will reduce the overall 
coverage required.

5.4. In order to deliver the Annual Audit Plan at the required quality and professionalism we strive 
to ensure that the team has the required mix of skills and experience. The use of external 
experts e.g. IT auditors compared to employing or developing these expensive resources in 
house is constantly under review to ensure that the service delivers a high quality product at 
best value for money.  Future recruitment will take into account the expertise and skills 
required to fill any gaps within the current service.

5.5. The breadth of coverage within the plan necessitates a wide range of high quality audit skills. 
The types of audit work undertaken include:

 Risk based system audit
 Compliance audit
 IT audit
 Procurement and contract management audit
 Project and programme audits
 Risk Management
 Fraud/investigation work
 Value for money audit
 Control self-assessment techniques
 Consultancy and advice

5.6. Internal Audit may procure external audit resource to enhance the service provision as 
necessary.

5.7. Internal Audit Annual Opinion - Each year the Chief Internal Auditor will provide a publicly 
reported opinion on the effectiveness of governance, risk and control, which also informs the 
Annual Governance Statement.  This will be supported by reliable and relevant evidence 
gathered though all work undertaken by Internal Audit during the year.

[...]
f the risk materialises it would have a major impact 
upon the organisation as a whole.

Moderate The weaknesses identified during the review have left the Council open 
to medium risk. If the risk materialises it would have a moderate impact 
upon the organisation as a whole.

Minor The weaknesses identified during the review have left the Council open 
to low risk. This could have a minor impact on the organisation as a 
whole.

Page 53



Where specific compliance reviews are undertaken e.g. grant certification, the following 
definitions are used to assess the level of compliance in each individual reviewed, albeit 
each certification usually requires the Chief Internal Auditor and Managing Director to 
formally certify compliance with grant conditions.

Individual audits are reported to relevant Head of Service and the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Audit and Standards Committee.  Periodic summary reports are issued to the Audit and 
Standards Committee.

An Annual Audit Opinion is then constructed based upon the years’ work and formally 
reported to the Senior Leadership Team, the Audit and Standards Committee and relevant 
stakeholders to inform the Annual Governance Statement and Accounts.

Opinion for Compliance Audits – Levels of Compliance

Level Definitions

High There was significant compliance with agreed policy and/or procedure 
with only minor errors identified.

Medium There was general compliance with the agreed policy and/or procedure. 
Although errors have been identified there are not considered to be 
material.

Low There was limited compliance with agreed policy and/or procedure. The 
errors identified are placing system objectives at risk.

Page 54



CODE OF CONDUCT UPDATE

1.0 Summary:
1.1 To update the Committee on the latest position with regard to standards matters 

including the Code of Conduct, the Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
(DPIs) and Other Interests and any complaints against Councillors dealt with 
under the Council’s process.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 The update on the position of standards matters including Parishes’ 

Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests and 
complaints against Councillors dealt with under the provisions of the 
Localism Act be noted.

3.0 Report Detail
3.1 Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests 

Following the Borough and Parish elections on 2 May 2019, both Borough and 
Parish Councillors are required to complete a new Registration of Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests (DPI) form within 28 days of their election. This is a legal 
requirement and to not disclose this information is a criminal offence.

3.2 Complaints 

At the time of writing the report, there are three complaints in progress.

4.0 Consultation and Feedback 
4.1 There is consultation with the Independent Person on Councillor complaints and 

Parish Representatives are also consulted on Parish Councillor complaints in line 
with the legislation.

5.0 Next Steps
5.1 To publish a full register of Borough and Parish Councillors’ disclosable pecuniary 

interests to the website.

Council / Committee – 
meeting name 
Date 
Report of: Director for Law and 

Governance

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



6.0 Financial Implications
6.1 Any financial implications are able to be met from existing resources.  However 

following the Borough and Parish elections the registering of Members’ interests 
and publishing these to the website has a significant impact on the Council’s 
Democratic Services resources.

7.0 Legal and Governance Implications:
7.1 The Localism Act includes that the non-registration of a disclosable pecuniary 

interest within 28 days is a criminal offence.

8.0 Equality and Safeguarding Implications:
8.1 An Equalities Screening Assessment has been completed and outlines the 

Council’s responsibilities with regard to matters within the report under the 
Localism Act.

9.0 Community Safety Implications:
9.1 There are no specific community safety implications in this report. 

10.0 Other Implications
10.1 Not applicable.

11.0 Risk & Mitigation:
11.1 The risks associated with the report are low and marginal and are considered to 

relate to managing the requirements of the Localism Act.  The implications of this 
not being followed by Councillors would impact on the Council’s decision-making 
process and reputation and should disclosable interests not be made known to 
the Monitoring Officer, these could have an impact on decisions being challenged 
due to processes not followed in line with legislation and the Council’s agreed 
process.  To mitigate information not being made available and deadlines not 
being met, regular reminders are sent to both Borough and Parish Councillors to 
ensure their DPIs are registered and up to date.

Background Papers:
All documents listed are previously published :-
Localism Act 2011
Minutes of Council Meeting held on 18 July 2012
Minutes of Council Meeting held on 17 July 2013
Minutes of Council Meeting held on 11 December 2013
Previous Minutes of Governance Committee.

Appendices
None

Page 56



Report Timeline:

Equalities Check & Challenge Not applicable
SLT Sign off Not applicable
Previously Considered by Cabinet Not applicable
Director Approval 3 June 2019
Chief Finance Officer Sign Off 3 June 2019
Monitoring Officer Sign Off 3 June 2019

Exempt Reports
Not applicable

Date of Review to make public (Exempt Reports only)
Not applicable

Report Author & Job Title
Adele Wylie, Director for Law and Governance

: 01664 502502  

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
	Appendix A

	5 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
	Appendix 1

	6 Code of Conduct Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 Audit and Standards Committee : 110619

Minutes

Present:

Chair Councillor J. Douglas (Chair)

Councillors J. Wilkinson (Vice-Chair) R. Bindloss
R. Browne R. Child
R. de Burle A. Hewson
S. Lumley D. Pritchett
R. Smedley

Observers

Officers Director for Corporate Services
Director for Law and Governance
Head of Internal Audit
Democratic Services Officer (HA)

Meeting name Audit and Standards Committee
Date Tuesday, 11 June 2019
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire  LE13 1GH



2 Audit and Standards Committee : 110619

Minute 
No.

Minute

1 Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence received.

2 Minutes
There were no minutes to confirm as this is the first meeting of this Committee.

3 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received for this meeting.

4 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
A report was received from the Head of Internal Audit, the purpose of which was 
to provide the Committee with the Head of Audit’s Assurance Opinion for 2018/19 
and the Annual Report detailing the basis for this opinion, for review and 
approval.

The Head of Internal Audit highlighted that based upon the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit during 2018/19; the overall opinion on the Council’s control 
environment was that of Satisfactory Assurance. This reflected that there were no 
significant control weaknesses identified during the year and where weaknesses 
had been identified, these were subject to action plans. She advised that all 
performance indicators for Internal Audit had been met or exceeded, including 
100% delivery of the plan.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

 Page 8 of Appendix A Table 3 shows GDPR graded with Good assurance for 
Design of Control Environment, this should read Satisfactory.

 Members raised concerns about ongoing issues highlighted with procurement 
given there had been a recent fraud matter involving a housing repair contract. 
The Director for Corporate Resources advised that internal measures have 
been put into place following the fraud and the audit on procurement 
compliance was an annual assignment commissioned in order to continue to 
monitor and seek assurances in this area.

 the LGSS Counter Fraud Service would be working with Internal Audit with 
regard to tenancy fraud and the Right to Buy Scheme to strengthen controls in 
these areas.

 Members raised concerns about the recording of procurement processes, in 
particular the Councils Contract Register. The Director for Law and 
Governance and Director for Corporate Resources advised that some 
contracts had not been recorded on the contracts register for publication in 
accordance with the Transparency Code, however there was no suggestion 



3 Audit and Standards Committee : 110619

that proper procedures had not been following in relation to those contracts 
and internal measures have been put in place to strengthen processes and 
the Senior Leadership Team have oversight of the process. 

 Members raised concerns in respect to Table 5 of Appendix A, which 
summarises High and Medium priority overdue recommendations as at 31 
March 2019. Officers provided assurance that work was being undertaken to 
ensure that overdue recommendations were completed.

 Members asked questions and raised concerns about the findings from the 
audits carried out during the previous year and contained within the Internal 
Audit Annual Report. The Head of Internal Audit advised that the audits for 
those pieces of work had been completed and reported previously to the 
Committee. The Chair of the Committee advised that members should submit 
any concerns or queries to her and they would be shared with members of the 
Committee and redirected to the correct Committee/Officer for a response. 

 A member raised concerns with regard to the fire safety of Council housing 
properties and asked for his comments to be noted. The Director for Law and 
Governance assured members that work was being undertaken by the 
Director for Growth and Regeneration and she regularly updates members on 
progress.

 Members raised concerns about IR35 compliance, The Director for Corporate 
Resources confirmed that action was being taken to implement 
recommendations.

 Members raised concerns about the contract awarded for the refurbishment of 
Beckmill Court. Officers were requested to provide reassurance, in relation to 
landlord health and safety, that Melton Borough Council was fully aware of all 
risks in relation to fire and electrical safety in council housing. Members also 
queried whether the regulator for social housing should be informed in light of 
the concerns raised.

Concerns were raised in respect of the cost of the project and tenancy 
management as the original costs for the project were estimated at £3.1m 
against a tender cost of £2.2m, it was requested that officers report back what 
considerations were given at the time as to why the estimated costs differed so 
greatly.

It was further requested, in relation to housing management of the block, for 
officers to report back to Members if the Council was now spending less on day-
to-day repairs and voids and how the scheme is performing financially

RESOLVED that the Audit Annual Report and Assurance Opinion for 2018/19 be 
received and noted.



4 Audit and Standards Committee : 110619

5 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
A report was received from the Head of Internal Audit, the purpose of which was 
to provide the Committee with a copy of the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 
for review and approval. 

The Head of Internal Audit advised that the internal audit charter establishes the 
internal audit activity’s position within the organisation, including the nature of the 
chief audit executive’s functional reporting relationship with the board; authorises 
access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance 
of engagements; and defines the scope of internal audit activities’. She advised 
that since 1st April 2017, the Council’s Internal Audit service has been formally 
delegated to LGSS. The Charter and strategy was formally approved by the 
Committee in June 2017 and has since been subject to annual review, in line with 
best practice

The Head of Internal Audit advised that no material amendments to the Charter 
were proposed for 2019/20. The only amendments are as follows:

 To amend any references to Strategic Management Team (SMT) to Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT), to reflect the latest management structure.

 To amend any references to the Governance Committee exercising the role of 
the ‘Board’ or ‘Audit Committee’ to the Audit and Standards Committee, in line 
with the revised Committee structure and terms of reference.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy be approved.

6 Code of Conduct Update
A report was received from the Director for Law and Governance, the purpose of 
which was to provide the Committee with an update on the latest position with 
regard to standards matters, including the Code of Conduct, the Registration of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests and any complaints against 
Councillors.

The Director for Law and Governance noted that there were currently three 
complaints in progress which are being worked on.

RESOLVED that the update on the position of standards matters, including 
Parishes’ Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests and 
complaints against Councillors dealt with under the provisions of the Localism Act 
be noted.

7 Urgent Business
There was no items of urgent business which had previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

The meeting closed at: 7.45 pm



5 Audit and Standards Committee : 110619

Chair


